

No. 23-237

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WINFRED WAIRIMU WAMAI, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF
ADAM TITUS WAMAI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

INDUSTRIAL BANK OF KOREA

***ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT***

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
Tel.: (202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofocom

Counsel for Respondent Industrial Bank of Korea

DECEMBER 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual And Legal Background	4
1. Petitioners’ litigation against Iran.....	4
2. The Central Bank of Iran’s Won Account in Korea	4
3. Conspiracy to remove funds from the CBI Won Account.....	5
4. IBKNY’s anti-money laundering program	6
B. Procedural History	7
1. Petitioners file suit against IBK in New York	7
2. The district court conditionally dismisses for <i>forum non conveniens</i>	7
3. The court of appeals affirms	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW	14
A. The Petition Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Conflict Meriting This Court’s Consideration	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

1. Petitioners do not even claim a circuit conflict on their question presented	15
2. Even a broadened question presented would not implicate any meaningful division of authority.....	16
a. Courts of appeals consider multiple factors in choosing deference levels	16
i. Second Circuit	17
ii. Other circuits	23
a. Ninth Circuit.....	23
b. D.C. Circuit.....	25
c. Eleventh Circuit.....	26
b. The Court has repeatedly declined to grant certiorari on this issue.....	27
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct	30
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review	34
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>In re Air Crash over the S. Indian Ocean on Mar. 8, 2014</i> , 946 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25, 32
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	17, 31, 37
<i>Bahgat v. Arab Repub. of Egypt</i> , 631 F. App'x 69 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>BFI Grp. Divino Corp. v. JSC Russian Aluminum</i> , 298 F. App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Capital Currency Exchange, N.V. v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 155 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15, 23, 24, 28, 30
<i>Cook v. Champion Shipping AS</i> , 463 F. App'x 626 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Esso Expl. & Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat'l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 40 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2022).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>FUNB v. Arab Afr. Int’l Bank</i> , 48 F. App’x 801 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Gilstrap v. Radianz Ltd.</i> , 233 F. App’x 83 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Hosaka v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)8, 17, 18, 19, 22, 28, 29,	30, 33
<i>Kingstown Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Vitek</i> , No. 20-3406, 2022 WL 3970920 (2d Cir. Sept. 1, 2022).....	20
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Avenue & Related Props.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Levien v. Hibu PLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2817 (2022)	29
<i>Levien v. Hibu PLC</i> , No. 20-2731, 2021 WL 5742664 (3d Cir. Dec. 2, 2021)	28
<i>Levien v. Hibu PLC</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 429 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	28
<i>Lockman Found. v. Evangelical Alliance Mission</i> , 930 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi & Bros. Co.</i> , 12 N.E.3d 456 (N.Y. 2014)	11, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 18, 20
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. Carijano</i> , 569 U.S. 946 (2013)	30
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 963 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15, 23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Overseas Media, Inc. v. Skvortsov</i> , 277 F. App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Owens v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.</i> , No. 21-610, 2023 WL 3184617 (2d Cir. May 2, 2023)	22
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	11, 14, 16, 19, 23, 31, 33
<i>Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003)	17, 18, 19
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	36, 37
<i>Repub. of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 141 S.Ct. 187 (2020)	30
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	37
<i>Simmtech Co. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 634 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Simon v. Repub. of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	32
<i>Tennecal Funding Corp. v. Sakura Bank</i> , 87 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>USHA (India), Ltd. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	36
<i>Wave Studio, LLC v. Gen. Hotel Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 712 F. App’x 88 (2d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Wenzel v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 629 F. App’x 122 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Wilson v. Eckhaus</i> , 349 F. App’x 649 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1610, note	7, 38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Repub. of Hungary v. Simon</i> , No. 18-1447, 2019 WL 2189103 (U.S. May 16, 2019)	29
Brief for Amicus Curiae the United States, <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , No. 18-1447, 2020 WL 2857361 (U.S. May 2020).....	27, 28, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Brief in Opposition, <i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. Carijano</i> , No. 12-385, 2013 WL 1209158 (U.S. Mar. 31, 2013)	30
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Levien v. HIBU PLC</i> , No. 21-1459, 2022 WL 1591257 (U.S. May 11, 2022)	28
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. Carijano</i> , No. 12-385, 2012 WL 4467660 (U.S. Sept. 27, 2012)	30
